"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Rev-
enue Bonds to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Education for the purpose of 
defraying cost of removal and re-erection of a school building in the Bronx. 
All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1916."

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand seven hundred dollars ($125,700), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Fire Commissioner for the purpose of making 
a trial of the two platoon system for a period of six months, the money therefor to 
be expended as follows: 

1 Battalion Chief 	 
1 Captain 	  
2 Lieutenants

[...]

apparatus and material and such other supplies as may be purchased from the adver-
tised list of the Board of Education for the purposes of Hunter College, the High 
School and the Model School or Training Department, during the year 1917, at an 
expense not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), without public letting. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 6, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 20, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approVed it.

[...]

York Charter, the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals be and it is 
hereby authorized and empowered to purchase fresh fruits and vegetables required 
during the year 1917 for the employees of the various hospitals of the department, in 
the open market without public letting, at a cost not to exceed twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 6, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 20, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 

New York Charter, the Police Commissioner be and he is hereby authorized and 
empowered to purchase thirty-five horses in the open market instead of by contract at 
public letting, at an aggregated cost of eleven thousand two hundred dollars ($11,200). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 6, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 20, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

authorized and empowered to enter into contracts, without public letting, for the 
various kinds of work to be done in the making of alterations and repairs to the 
Criminal Courts Buildings so as to provide a new Grand Jury room, and the purchase 
of the necessary furniture and equipment for the same, to an amount not to exceed 
six thousand eight hundred dollars ($6,800). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 13, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor February 21, 1917. 

No. 100. 
Resolution for Special Revenue Bonds, $92,260.30, for the Purchase of Fire 

Hose. 
Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of ninety-two thousand two hundred and sixty dollars and thirty cents 
($92,260.30), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Fire Commissioner for the 
purpose of the purchase of fire hose. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be 
incurred on or before December 31, 1917. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 13, 1917.

[...]

Public Service Commission for the First District, the demolition and removal of cer-
tain buildings owned by said American Bank Note Company at 111-113 and 115-123 
Greenwich Street, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, upon the filing by the 
American Bank Note Company in the Department of Finance of a bond in the sum 
of seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200) to indemnify and save harmless The 
City of New York in the event of a claim being filed or action instituted by the Rapio 
Transit Subway Construction Company for damages sustained in connection with the 
construction of Section -No. 1 of Routes 4 and 38 of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of six thousand eight hundred dollars ($6,800), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of making 
alterations and repairs to rooms on the second floor of the Criminal Courts Building 
for use of the Grand Jury of New York County, and the purchase of necessary furni-